placements from banks and other financial institutions” as at 31 December 2009. In accordance with

industry practice, these certificates of deposit issued by the Group and the Bank are classified under

“Due to customers” in the year ended 31 December 2010. The account caption and comparatives have

been adjusted to conform to the revised presentation.

2010 Annual Report 183BOC

(Amount in millions of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

II	 SUMMARY OF PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

23	 Comparatives (Continued)

In addition to the impact of restatement above, the basic and diluted earnings per share for the year

ended 31 December 2009 have also been adjusted to reflect the effect of the rights issues. For details

of the calculation refer to Note V.10.

Items in the Group’s consolidated statements of financial position as of 31 December 2009 and 1

January 2009, and the consolidated income statement, basic and diluted earnings per share for the year

ended 31 December 2009 affected by the adoption of the Amendments to IFRS1, reclassification of

certificates of deposits and the effect of rights issues, etc. are as follows:

Group

As at 31 December 2009

Before

restatement

Impact of

restatement Restated

ASSETS

Property and equipment 113,508 (3,554) 109,954

Deferred income tax assets 24,774 (1,256) 23,518

Other assets 75,774 8,576 84,350

Other 8,534,121 – 8,534,121

Total assets 8,748,177 3,766 8,751,943

LIABILITIES

Placement from banks and

  other financial institutions 186,643 – 186,643

Due to customers 6,620,552 – 6,620,552

Other 1,399,354 – 1,399,354

Total liabilities 8,206,549 – 8,206,549

2010 Annual Report184 BOC

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

II	 SUMMARY OF PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

23	 Comparatives (Continued)

As at 31 December 2009

Before

restatement

Impact of

restatement Restated

EQUITY

Capital and reserves attributable to

  equity holders of the Bank

Capital reserve 66,278 10,432 76,710

Undistributed profits 105,084 (4,326) 100,758

Reserve for fair value changes of

  available for sale securities 5,473 (723) 4,750

Currency translation differences (10,124) (1,617) (11,741)

Other 344,515 – 344,515

511,226 3,766 514,992

Non-controlling interests 30,402 – 30,402

Total equity 541,628 3,766 545,394

Total equity and liabilities 8,748,177 3,766 8,751,943

2010 Annual Report 185BOC

(Amount in millions of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

II	 SUMMARY OF PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

23	 Comparatives (Continued)

Group

As at 1 January 2009

Before

restatement

Impact of

restatement Restated

ASSETS

Property and equipment 92,236 (3,338) 88,898

Deferred income tax assets 17,405 (1,338) 16,067

Other assets 69,913 8,690 78,603

Other 6,772,126 – 6,772,126

Total assets 6,951,680 4,014 6,955,694

LIABILITIES

Placement from banks and

  other financial institutions 79,519 (1,298) 78,221

Due to customers 5,102,111 1,298 5,103,409

Other 1,280,163 – 1,280,163

Total liabilities 6,461,793 – 6,461,793

EQUITY

Capital and reserves attributable to

  equity holders of the Bank

Capital reserve 66,166 10,432 76,598

Undistributed profits 83,427 (4,078) 79,349

Reserve for fair value changes of

  available for sale securities 7,534 (723) 6,811

Currency translation differences (11,093) (1,617) (12,710)

Other 318,224 – 318,224

464,258 4,014 468,272

Non-controlling interests 25,629 – 25,629

Total equity 489,887 4,014 493,901

Total equity and liabilities 6,951,680 4,014 6,955,694

2010 Annual Report186 BOC

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

II	 SUMMARY OF PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

23	 Comparatives (Continued)

Group

Year ended 31 December 2009

Before

restatement

Impact of

restatement Restated

Other operating income 20,536 (46) 20,490

Operating expenses (107,021) (286) (107,307)

Other 197,914 – 197,914

Profit before income tax 111,429 (332) 111,097

Income tax expense (25,831) 83 (25,748)

Profit for the year 85,598 (249) 85,349

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the Bank 81,068 (249) 80,819

Non-controlling interests 4,530 – 4,530

85,598 (249) 85,349

Earnings per share for profit attributable to

  equity holders of the Bank during the year

  (Expressed in RMB per ordinary share)

  – Basic 0.32 (0.01) 0.31

  – Diluted 0.32 (0.01) 0.31

The effects of early adoption of the Amendments to IFRS 1 to the consolidated income statement and

both basic and diluted earnings per share for the year ended 31 December 2010 were not material.

In addition to the restatement above, based on the Group’s management and internal reporting,

the Group has reclassified certain services among corporate banking, personal banking and treasury

operations. Comparatives under the segment reporting as at and for the year ended 31 December